

ADVANCED CERAMIC X CORPORATION

Financial Statements and
Independent Auditors' Review Report
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018

Address : No.16, Tzu Chiang Road, Hsinchu Industrial Park, Hsinchu County, Taiwan
Telephone : (03) 598-7008

Notes to Readers

The independent auditors' review report and the accompanying financial statements are the English translation of the Chinese version prepared and used in the Republic of China. If there is any conflict between, or any difference in the interpretation of the English version and Chinese version, the Chinese-language independent auditors' review report and financial statements shall prevail.

Independent Accountants' Review Report

To the Board of Directors of Advanced Ceramic X Corporation:

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying balance sheets of the Advanced Ceramic X Corporation of March 31, 2019 and 2018, and the related statements of comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies. Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and International Accounting Standards (“IASs”) 34, “Interim Financial Reporting” endorsed and issued into effect by the Financial Supervisory Commission of the Republic of China. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the financial statements based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our reviews in accordance with Statement of Auditing Standards NO. 65, “Review of Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity”. A review of the financial statements consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with the generally accepted auditing standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our reviews, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying financial statements do not present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as of March 31, 2019 and 2018, and of its financial performance and its cash flows for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and the International Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” endorsed and issued into effect by the Financial Supervisory Commission of the Republic of China.

Notice to Readers

The accompanying financial statements are intended only to present the financial position, financial performance, and cash flows in accordance with the Regulations Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers and with the International Financial Reporting Standards, International Accounting Standards, interpretations as well as related guidance endorsed by the Financial Supervisory Commission of the Republic of China. The standards, procedures and practices to review such financial statements are those generally accepted and applied in the Republic of China.

The independent auditors' review report and the accompanying financial statements are the English translation of the Chinese version prepared and used in the Republic of China. If there is any conflict between, or any difference in the interpretation of the English version and Chinese version, the Chinese-language independent auditors' review report and financial statements shall prevail.

Reviewed only, not audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards as of March 31, 2019 and 2018

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation

Balance Sheets

March 31, 2019, December 31, 2018 and March 31, 2018

(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

	March 31, 2019		December 31, 2018		March 31, 2018		March 31, 2019		December 31, 2018		March 31, 2018		
	Reviewed		Audited		Reviewed		Reviewed		Audited		Reviewed		
	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	Amount	%	
Assets													
Current Assets :													
1100 Cash and Cash Equivalents (Note 6(1))	\$ 2,198,274	55	1,709,216	45	2,547,913	65	2170 Accounts Payable	\$ 39,736	1	45,704	1	43,919	1
1170 Notes and Accounts Receivable, Net (Note 6(2))	187,073	5	190,477	5	193,872	5	2201 Salary and Bonus Payable	139,392	4	127,347	3	148,106	4
1180 Receivables from Related Parties (Note 6(2) and 7)	85,173	2	133,791	4	94,594	2	2213 Payables to Contractors and Equipment (Note 7)	45,694	1	52,527	2	5,554	-
1310 Inventories (Note 6(3))	126,109	3	130,408	3	120,125	3	2230 Income Tax Payable	143,880	4	101,698	3	127,918	3
1476 Other Financial Assets - Current (Note 6(1) and 8)	217,976	5	502,607	13	2,622	-	2399 Other Current Liabilities (Note 6(6) and 7)	127,553	3	126,441	3	140,173	4
1479 Other Current Assets	20,761	1	18,888	1	17,208	-		496,255	13	453,717	12	465,670	12
	<u>2,835,366</u>	<u>71</u>	<u>2,685,387</u>	<u>71</u>	<u>2,976,334</u>	<u>75</u>	Noncurrent Liabilities :						
Noncurrent Assets :													
1600 Property, Plant and Equipment (Note 6(4), 7 and 8)	1,162,886	29	1,100,949	29	961,948	25	2640 Net Defined Benefit Liabilities - Noncurrent (Note 6(7))	-	-	-	-	97	-
1780 Intangible Assets (Note 6(5))	608	-	683	-	1,042	-	2600 Other Liabilities- Noncurrent	11,138	-	10,477	-	7,941	-
1840 Deferred Tax Assets	9,409	-	9,409	-	9,860	-		11,138	-	10,477	-	8,038	-
1980 Other Financial Assets - Noncurrent	463	-	501	-	501	-	Total Liabilities	507,393	13	464,194	12	473,708	12
1975 Net Defined Benefit Asset- Noncurrent (Note6(7))	762	-	622	-	-	-	Equity (Note 6(9)) :						
	<u>1,174,128</u>	<u>29</u>	<u>1,112,164</u>	<u>29</u>	<u>973,351</u>	<u>25</u>	3100 Capital Stock	690,162	17	690,162	18	690,162	17
Total Assets	\$ 4,009,494	100	3,797,551	100	3,949,685	100	3200 Capital Surplus	573,532	14	573,532	15	573,532	15
							3300 Retained Earnings	2,238,407	56	2,069,663	55	2,212,283	56
							Total Equity	3,502,101	87	3,333,357	88	3,475,977	88
							Total Liabilities and Equity	\$ 4,009,494	100	3,797,551	100	3,949,685	100

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

Reviewed only, not audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Statements of Comprehensive Income
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

		Three Months Ended March 31			
		2019		2018	
		Amount	%	Amount	%
4100	Net Revenue (Note 6(11) and 7)	\$ 425,852	100	390,271	100
5000	Cost of Revenue (Note 6(3), (7) and (12))	168,794	40	151,658	39
	Gross Profit	257,058	60	238,613	61
	Operating Expenses (Note 6(7), (12) and 7)				
6100	Selling and Distribution Expenses	6,843	2	6,126	2
6200	General and Administrative Expenses	17,890	4	17,554	4
6300	Research and Development Expenses	26,963	6	22,432	6
		51,696	12	46,112	12
	Profit from Operations	205,362	48	192,501	49
	Non-Operating Income and Expenses :				
7101	Interest Income	3,754	1	4,220	1
7190	Other Income	705	-	176	-
7230	Foreign Exchange Gain (Loss), Net	1,109	1	(11,448)	(2)
		5,568	2	(7,052)	(1)
7900	Profit Before Income Tax	210,930	50	185,449	48
7950	Income Tax Expense (Note 6(8))	42,186	10	37,090	10
8200	Net Income	168,744	40	148,359	38
8300	Other Comprehensive Income, net	-	-	-	-
8500	Total Comprehensive Income	\$ 168,744	40	148,359	38
	Earnings Per Share (Expressed in Dollars) (Note 6(10))				
9750	Basic Earnings Per Share	\$	2.44		2.15
9850	Diluted Earnings Per Share	\$	2.44		2.15

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

Reviewed only, not audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards

**Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Statements of Changes in Equity
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)**

	Common Stock	Capital Surplus	Retained Earnings		Common Stock	Total Equity
			Legal Reserve	Undistributed Earnings		
Balance at January 1, 2018	\$ 690,162	573,532	556,555	1,507,369	2,063,924	3,327,618
Profit for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018	-	-	-	148,359	148,359	148,359
Other Comprehensive Income for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2018	-	-	-	148,359	148,359	148,359
Balance at March 31, 2018	\$ 690,162	573,532	556,555	1,655,728	2,212,283	3,475,977
Balance at January 1, 2019	\$ 690,162	573,532	640,414	1,429,249	2,069,663	3,333,357
Profit for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019	-	-	-	168,744	168,744	168,744
Other Comprehensive Income for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019	-	-	-	-	-	-
Total Comprehensive Income for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019	-	-	-	168,744	168,744	168,744
Balance at March 31, 2019	\$ 690,162	573,532	640,414	1,597,993	2,238,407	3,502,101

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

Reviewed only, not audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Statements of Cash Flows
For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2019 and 2018
(Expressed in Thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

	Three Months Ended March 31	
	2019	2018
Cash Flows from Operating Activities :		
Profit Before Income Tax	\$ 210,930	185,449
Adjustments for :		
Depreciation	37,479	34,877
Amortization	75	125
Reversal of Expected Credit Impairment Loss	(525)	(524)
Interest Income	(3,754)	(4,220)
Provision (Reversal) for Inventory Obsolescence and Devaluation Loss	(6,000)	1,000
Total Adjustments to Reconcile Profit	27,275	31,258
Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities :		
Notes and Accounts Receivable	3,438	16,986
Receivables from Related Parties	49,109	40,516
Inventories	10,299	(11,788)
Other Operating Current Assets	(1,873)	(1,021)
Accounts Payable	(5,968)	682
Net Defined Benefit Liabilities-Noncurrent	(140)	(154)
Other Liabilities-Noncurrent	661	640
Other Operating Current Liabilities	13,157	11,149
Total Net Changes in Operating Assets and Liabilities	68,683	57,010
Cash Generated from Operations	306,888	273,717
Interest Received	3,785	4,154
Income Taxes Paid	(4)	(30)
Net Cash Flows from Operating Activities	310,669	277,841
Cash Flows from Investing Activities :		
Acquisition of Property, Plant and Equipment	(106,249)	(14,250)
Decrease in Guarantee Deposits	38	-
Decrease in Other Financial Assets	284,600	-
Net Cash Flows from (Used in) Investing Activities	178,389	(14,250)
Net Increase in Cash and Cash Equivalents	489,058	263,591
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the Beginning of Period	1,709,216	2,284,322
Cash and Cash Equivalents at the End of Period	\$ 2,198,274	2,547,913

See accompanying notes to the financial statements.

Reviewed only, not audited in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation

Notes to Financial Statements

March 31, 2019 and 2018

(Expressed in thousands of New Taiwan dollars unless otherwise indicated)

1. Company history

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation (“the Company”) was incorporated in April 15, 1998 as a company limited by shares and registered under the Company Act of the Republic of China (R.O.C.). The address of the Company’s registered office is No.16, Tzu Chiang Road, Hsinchu Industrial Park, Hsinchu County, Taiwan. The major business activities of the Company are the design, manufacture and sale of RF Front-End devices and modules for applications in wireless communication.

2. The authorization of financial statements

These financial statements were authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Company on May 7, 2019.

3. Application of new standards, amendments and interpretations

(1) Impact of adoption of new, revised or amended standards and interpretations endorsed by the Financial Supervisory Commission, ROC (“FSC”)

In preparing the accompanying financial statements, the Company has adopted the following International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”), International Accounting Standards (“IAS”), Interpretations developed by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”) or the former Standing Interpretations Committee (“SIC”) issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) (collectively, “IFRSs”) and endorsed by the FSC with effective date from January 1, 2019.

<u>New, Revised or Amended Standards and Interpretations</u>	<u>Effective date per IASB</u>
IFRS 16 “Leases”	January 1, 2019
IFRIC 23 “Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments”	January 1, 2019
Amendments to IFRS 9 “Prepayment features with negative compensation”	January 1, 2019
Amendments to IAS 19 “Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement”	January 1, 2019
Amendments to IAS 28 “Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures”	January 1, 2019
Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2015 – 2017 Cycle	January 1, 2019

Except for below items, the Company believes that the adoption of the above IFRSs and IASs would not have any material impact on its financial statements. The extent and impact of signification changes are as follows:

A. IFRS 16 “Leases”

IFRS 16 replaces the existing leases guidance, including IAS 17 “Leases”, IFRIC 4 “Determining whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease”, SIC 15 “Operating Leases - Incentives” and SIC 27 “Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease”.

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation

Notes to Financial Statements

The Company applied IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective approach. The details of the changes in accounting policies are disclosed below:

(a) Definition of a lease

Previously, the Company determined at contract inception whether an arrangement is or contains a lease under IFRIC 4. Under IFRS 16, the Company assesses whether a contract is or contains a lease based on the definition of a lease, as explained in note 4(2).

On transition to IFRS 16, the Company elected to apply the practical expedient to waive the assessment of whether transactions are leases. The Company applied IFRS 16 only to contracts that were previously identified as leases. Contracts that were not identified as leases under IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 were not reassessed for whether there is a lease.

Therefore, the definition of a lease under IFRS 16 was applied only to contracts entered into or changed on or after January 1, 2019.

(b) As a lessee

As a lessee, the Company previously classified leases as operating or finance leases based on its assessment of whether the lease transferred significantly all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset to the Company. Under IFRS 16, the Company recognizes right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for most leases – i.e. these leases are on-balance sheet.

The Company decided to apply recognition exemptions to short-term leases of transportation equipment.

- Leases classified as operating leases under IAS 17

At transition, lease liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments, discounted at the Company's incremental borrowing rate as at January 1, 2019.

Right-of-use assets are measured at either:

- Their carrying amount as if IFRS 16 had been applied since the commencement date, discounted using the lessee's incremental borrowing rate at the date of initial application – the Company applied this approach to its largest property leases; or
- An amount equal to the lease liability, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments – the Company applied this approach to all other lease.

In addition, the Company used the following practical expedients when applying IFRS 16 to leases.

- Applied a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with similar characteristics.
- Adjusted the right-of-use assets by the result of IAS 37 onerous contract provision immediately before the date of initial application, as an alternative to an impairment review.
- Applied the exemption not to recognize right-of-use assets and liabilities for leases with less than 12 months of lease term at the date of initial application.
- Excluded initial direct costs from measuring the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application.
- Used hindsight when determining the lease term if the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease.

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements

(c) Impacts on financial statements

On transition to IFRS 16, the Company applies the exemptions of short-term leases and does not recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities at the date of initial application.

B. IFRIC 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments

In assessing whether and how an uncertain tax treatment affects the determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits, as well as tax rates, an entity shall assume that a taxation authority will examine the amounts it has the right to examine and have a full knowledge on all related information when making those examinations.

If an entity concludes that it is probable that the taxation authority will accept an uncertain tax treatment, the entity shall determine the taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits, as well as tax rates consistently with the tax treatment used or planned to be used in its income tax filings. Otherwise, an entity shall reflect the effect of uncertainty for each uncertain tax treatment by using either the most likely amount or the expected value, depending on which method the entity expects to better predict the resolution of the uncertainty.

The cumulative effect of adopting IFRIC 23 was recognized as an adjustment to the opening balance of retained earnings at January 1, 2019, and it did not have any significant impact on its financial statements.

(2) The impact of IFRS issued by IASB but not yet endorsed by the FSC

As of the date, following are the IFRSs that have been issued by the IASB, but not yet endorsed by the FSC:

<u>New, Revised or Amended Standards and Interpretations</u>	<u>Effective date per IASB</u>
Amendments to IFRS 3 “Definition of Business”	January 1, 2020
Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 “Sale or Contribution of Assets Between an Investor and Its Associate or Joint Venture”	Subject to IASB’s announcement
IFRS 17 “Insurance Contracts”	January 1, 2021
Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 “Definition of Material”	January 1, 2020

The above revised or amended standards and interpretations are not relevant to the company.

4. Summary of significant accounting policies

(1) Statement of compliance

The financial statements are the English translation of the Chinese version prepared and used in the Republic of China. If there is any conflict between, or any difference in the interpretation of the English and Chinese language financial statements, the Chinese version shall prevail.

The accompanying financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the revised Regulation Governing the Preparation of Financial Reports by Securities Issuers in the Republic of China (hereinafter referred to the Regulations) and the guideline of IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting”, as endorsed and issued into effect by the FSC. The financial statements do not present all the disclosures required for a complete set of annual financial statements prepared under the IFRSs endorsed by the FSC with effective dates.

Except for the following accounting policies mentioned below, the significant accounting policies adopted in the interim financial statements is the same as those in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018. For the related information, please refer note 4 of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements

(2) Leases (applicable from January 1, 2019)

A. Identifying a lease

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Company assesses whether:

- (a) The contract involves the use of an identified asset – this may be specified explicitly or implicitly, and should be physically distinct or represent substantially all of the capacity of a physically distinct asset. If the supplier has a substantive substitution right, then the asset is not identified; and
- (b) The Company has the right to obtain substantially all of the economic benefits from use of the asset throughout the period of use; and
- (c) The Company has the right to direct the use of the asset:
 - The Company has the right to direct the use of the asset when it has the decision-making rights that are most relevant to changing how and for what purpose the asset is used.
 - In rare cases where the decision about how and for what purpose the asset is used is predetermined, the Company has the right to direct the use of an asset if either:
 - The Company has the right to operate the asset throughout the period of use, without the supplier having the right to change those operating instructions; or
 - The Company designed the asset in a way that predetermines how and for what purpose the asset will be used throughout the period of use.

At inception or on reassessment of a contract that contains a lease component, the Company allocates the consideration in the contract to each lease component on the basis of their relative stand-alone prices.

B. As a lessee

The Company recognizes a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the earlier of the end of the useful life of the right-of-use asset or the end of the lease term. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be reliably determined, the Company's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Company uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate.

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- (a) Fixed payments, including substantively fixed payments;
- (b) Variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements

- (c) Amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
- (d) Payments for purchase or termination options that is reasonably certain to be exercised.

The lease liability is measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when:

- (a) There is a change in future lease payments arising from the change in an index or rate; or
- (b) There is a change in the Company's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; or
- (c) There is a change of its assessment on whether it will have the option to exercise a purchase; or
- (d) There is a change of its assessment on lease term as to whether it will be extended or terminated; or
- (e) There is any lease modifications.

When the lease liability is remeasured, other than lease modifications, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset, or in profit and loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

When the lease liability is remeasured to reflect the partial or full termination of the lease for lease modifications that decrease the scope of the lease, the Company accounts for the remeasurement of the lease liability by decreasing the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset to reflect the partial or full termination of the lease, and recognize in profit or loss any gain or loss relating to the partial or full termination of the lease.

The Company presents right-of-use assets that do not meet the definition of investment and lease liabilities as a separate line item respectively in the statement of financial position.

The Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases of transportation equipment and staff dormitory, those have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognizes the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

(3) Income taxes

Income tax expense in the financial statements is measured and disclosed according to paragraph B12 of IAS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting."

Income tax expense for the period is best estimated by multiplying pretax income for the interim reporting period by the effective annual tax rate as forecasted by management. It is charged to profit or loss as an income tax expense.

Temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and their respective tax bases are measured based on the tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the time the asset or liability is recovered or settled, and recognized directly in equity or other comprehensive income as tax expense.

(4) Employee benefits

Pension cost for an interim period is calculated on a year-to-date basis by using the actuarially determined pension cost rate at the end of the prior financial year, adjusted for significant market fluctuations since that time and for significant curtailments, settlements, or other significant one-off events.

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements

5. Significant accounting assumptions and judgments and major sources of estimation uncertainty

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with Regulations and IFRSs (in accordance with IAS 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” and approved by FSC) requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the accounting policies and the reported amount of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The preparation of the financial statements, estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis which are in conformity with the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018. For the related information, please refer to note 5 of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

6. Explanation of significant accounts

Except for the following disclosure, the significant account disclosure in the financial statements for the three months ended March 31, 2019, which compare with the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018, was not changed significantly. For the related information, please refer to note 6 of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

(1) Cash and cash equivalents

	<u>March 31, 2019</u>	<u>December 31, 2018</u>	<u>March 31, 2018</u>
Cash	\$ 50	50	50
Cash in bank	142,298	93,048	92,966
Time deposits	2,055,926	1,616,118	2,454,897
	<u>\$ 2,198,274</u>	<u>1,709,216</u>	<u>2,547,913</u>

As of March 31, 2019, December 31, 2018 and March 31, 2018, the classified from cash and cash equivalents to other financial assets-current for time deposits, amounted to \$215,350 thousand, \$499,950 thousand and \$0, respectively.

Please refer to note 6(13) for the fair value sensitivity analysis and interest rate risk of the financial assets and liabilities of the Company.

(2) Notes and accounts receivable, net (including related parties)

	<u>March 31, 2019</u>	<u>December 31, 2018</u>	<u>March 31, 2018</u>
Notes receivable	\$ 541	302	616
Accounts receivable	188,422	192,099	195,214
Accounts receivable from related parties	86,033	135,142	95,601
Less: Allowance for impairment	(1,890)	(1,924)	(1,958)
Allowance for impairment from related parties	(860)	(1,351)	(1,007)
	<u>\$ 272,246</u>	<u>324,268</u>	<u>288,466</u>
Notes and accounts receivable, net	<u>\$ 187,073</u>	<u>190,477</u>	<u>193,872</u>
Accounts receivable from related parties, net	<u>\$ 85,173</u>	<u>133,791</u>	<u>94,594</u>

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements

The Company applies the simplified approach to provide for its loss allowance used for expected credit losses, which permit the use of lifetime expected loss provision for all receivables. To measure the expected credit losses, notes and accounts receivable have been grouped based on shared credit risk characteristics and days past due, as well as incorporate forward looking information. The loss allowance provision was determined as follows:

	March 31, 2019		
	Gross carrying amount	Weighted-average expected loss rate	Lifetime expected credit loss allowance
Not past due	\$ 273,578	1%~2%	2,736
Past due less than 30 days	1,418	1%~2%	14
	\$ 274,996		2,750

	December 31, 2018		
	Gross carrying amount	Weighted-average expected loss rate	Lifetime expected credit loss allowance
Not past due	\$ 325,107	1%~2%	3,251
Past due less than 30 days	2,436	1%~2%	24
	\$ 327,543		3,275

	March 31, 2018		
	Gross carrying amount	Weighted-average expected loss rate	Lifetime expected credit loss allowance
Not past due	\$ 287,223	1%~2%	2,923
Past due less than 30 days	3,576	1%~2%	36
Past due 31~120 days	632	1%~2%	6
	\$ 291,431		2,965

The movements of allowance for doubtful accounts were as follows:

	Three months ended March 31, 2019	Three months ended March 31, 2018
Beginning balance	\$ 3,275	3,489
Reversal of impairment loss	(525)	(524)
Ending balance	\$ 2,750	2,965

As of March 31, 2019, December 31, 2018 and March 31, 2018, the notes and accounts receivable were not pledged as collateral.

For information on the Company's credit risk was disclosed in note 6(13).

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements

(3) Inventories

	<u>March 31, 2019</u>	<u>December 31, 2018</u>	<u>March 31, 2018</u>
Raw materials and supplies	\$ 31,701	29,087	23,929
Work in process	53,397	53,678	57,092
Finished goods	<u>41,011</u>	<u>47,643</u>	<u>39,104</u>
	<u>\$ 126,109</u>	<u>130,408</u>	<u>120,125</u>

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, the amounts of inventories that were charged to cost of sales were \$174,794 thousand and \$150,658 thousand, respectively. For the three months ended March 31, 2019, the reversal of inventories written down were \$6,000 thousand and the net of provisions that charged to cost of sales for inventories written down to net realizable value amounted to \$1,000 thousand for the three months ended March 31, 2019. As of March 31, 2019, December 31, 2018 and March 31, 2018, the inventories were not pledged as collateral.

(4) Property, plant and equipment

The cost and accumulated depreciation of the property, plant and equipment of the Company for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018 were as follows:

	<u>Land</u>	<u>Building and construction</u>	<u>Machinery and equipment</u>	<u>Office & Other equipment</u>	<u>Construction in progress & equipment under installation</u>	<u>Total</u>
Cost :						
Balance at January 1, 2019	\$ 248,651	359,639	1,999,635	172,814	205,413	2,986,152
Additions	-	-	155	4,820	94,441	99,416
Reclassifications	-	-	1,395	3,001	(4,396)	-
Disposals	-	-	(220)	(1,729)	-	(1,949)
Balance at March 31, 2019	<u>\$ 248,651</u>	<u>359,639</u>	<u>2,000,965</u>	<u>178,906</u>	<u>295,458</u>	<u>3,083,619</u>
Balance at January 1, 2018	\$ 248,651	359,639	1,914,472	153,763	68,965	2,745,490
Additions	-	-	2,794	622	3,001	6,417
Reclassifications	-	-	41,936	-	(41,936)	-
Disposals	-	-	-	(74)	-	(74)
Balance at March 31, 2018	<u>\$ 248,651</u>	<u>359,639</u>	<u>1,959,202</u>	<u>154,311</u>	<u>30,030</u>	<u>2,751,833</u>
Depreciation :						
Balance at January 1, 2019	\$ -	238,450	1,518,082	128,671	-	1,885,203
Depreciation	-	3,099	31,084	3,296	-	37,479
Disposals	-	-	(220)	(1,729)	-	(1,949)
Balance at March 31, 2019	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>241,549</u>	<u>1,548,946</u>	<u>130,238</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,920,733</u>

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements

	<u>Land</u>	<u>Building and construction</u>	<u>Machinery and equipment</u>	<u>Office & Other equipment</u>	<u>Construction in progress & equipment under installation</u>	<u>Total</u>
Balance at January 1, 2018	\$ -	226,053	1,408,857	120,172	-	1,755,082
Depreciation	-	3,099	29,089	2,689	-	34,877
Disposals	-	-	-	(74)	-	(74)
Balance at March 31, 2018	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>229,152</u>	<u>1,437,946</u>	<u>122,787</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,789,885</u>
Carrying value :						
Balance at January 1, 2019	<u>\$ 248,651</u>	<u>121,189</u>	<u>481,553</u>	<u>44,143</u>	<u>205,413</u>	<u>1,100,949</u>
Balance at March 31, 2019	<u>\$ 248,651</u>	<u>118,090</u>	<u>452,019</u>	<u>48,668</u>	<u>295,458</u>	<u>1,162,886</u>
Balance at January 1, 2018	<u>\$ 248,651</u>	<u>133,586</u>	<u>505,615</u>	<u>33,591</u>	<u>68,965</u>	<u>990,408</u>
Balance at March 31, 2018	<u>\$ 248,651</u>	<u>130,487</u>	<u>521,256</u>	<u>31,524</u>	<u>30,030</u>	<u>961,948</u>

Pledged assets

As of March 31, 2019, December 31, 2018 and March 31, 2018, the property, plant and equipment of the Company had been pledged as collateral for short-term borrowings; please refer to note 8.

(5) Intangible assets

	<u>Royalty</u>
Carrying amount :	
Balance at January 1, 2019	<u>\$ 683</u>
Balance at March 31, 2019	<u>\$ 608</u>
Balance at January 1, 2018	<u>\$ 1,167</u>
Balance at March 31, 2018	<u>\$ 1,042</u>

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, there were no significant additions, disposals, or recognition and reversal of impairment losses of intangible assets. Please refer to note 12(1) for details on impairment and to note 6(5) of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 for other related information.

As of March 31, 2019, December 31, 2018 and March 31, 2018, the intangible assets were not pledged as collateral.

(6) Other current liabilities

	<u>March 31, 2019</u>	<u>December 31, 2018</u>	<u>March 31, 2018</u>
Accrued expenses	\$ 99,714	98,708	108,447
Directors' remuneration payable	18,552	15,168	19,106
Other	9,287	12,565	12,620
	<u>\$ 127,553</u>	<u>126,441</u>	<u>140,173</u>

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements

The above accrued expenses included material consumption, insurance, and water and electricity expense.

(7) Employee benefits

Defined benefit plans

The management believes that there was no material market volatility, material reimbursement and settlement, or other material one-time events. As a result, the pension cost in the accompanying interim financial statements was measured and disclosed according to the actuarial report as of December 31, 2018 and 2017.

Please refer to note 12(1) for employee pension costs or expenses under defined benefit plans and defined contribution plans.

(8) Income tax

A. Income tax expense

	Three months ended March 31, 2019	Three months ended March 31, 2018
Income tax expense	<u>\$ 42,186</u>	<u>37,090</u>

B. As of March 31, 2019, the tax authorities have completed the examination of income tax returns of the Company through 2017.

(9) Capital and other equity

Except for the following disclosure, there were no significant change for capital and other equity for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018. For the related information, please refer to note 6(9) of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

A. Retained earnings

According to the amendment of Articles of Incorporation, current year's earnings, if any, shall be distributed in the following order:

- (a) Payment of taxes.
- (b) Making up loss for preceding years.
- (c) Setting aside 10% for legal reserve, except for when accumulated legal reserve has reached the total paid-up capital.
- (d) Appropriating or reversing special reserve by government officials or other regulations.
- (e) The remaining, plus the previous year's unappropriated earnings, shall be distributed according to the distribution plan proposed by the Board of Directors according to the dividend policy and submitted to the stockholders' meeting for approval.

The Company conducts business to operate in its growth phase, the dividend policy shall be determined pursuant to factors such as the investment environment, capital requirements, domestic and overseas competitive environment and capital budget, as well as stockholders' interest, dividend balance and long-term financial plan. The Board of Directors shall propose the distribution plan and submit it to the stockholders' meeting every year. The cash portion of the dividend, which may be in the form of cash and stock, shall not be less than 10% of the total dividend distributed during the year.

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements

B. Earnings distribution

On February 26, 2019, the Company's Board of Directors resolved to appropriate the 2018 earnings. On June 19, 2018, the shareholders' meetings resolved to distribute the 2017 earnings. These earnings were distributed as dividends as follows:

	2018	2017
Dividends distributed to ordinary shareholders		
Amount per share (NTD)		
Cash dividends	<u>\$ 9.88</u>	<u>10.90</u>

The cash dividend per share for 2018 was NT\$9.88 per share according with the resolutions of the meeting of the Board of Directors on February 26, 2019. The appropriation of earnings has not yet been approved by the shareholders' meeting as of the reporting date. The related information mentioned above can be found on websites such as the Market Observation Post System.

(10) Earnings per share (EPS)

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company's earnings per share were calculated as follows:

	Three months ended March 31, 2019	Three months ended March 31, 2018
Basic EPS :		
Net profit belonging to common shareholders	<u>\$ 168,744</u>	<u>148,359</u>
Weighted average common stock outstanding (in thousands)	<u>69,016</u>	<u>69,016</u>
Basic EPS (NTD)	<u>\$ 2.44</u>	<u>2.15</u>
Diluted EPS :		
Net profit belonging to common shareholders	<u>\$ 168,744</u>	<u>148,359</u>
Weighted average common stock outstanding (in thousands) (basic)	69,016	69,016
Employee compensation	165	132
Weighted average common stock outstanding plus the effect of potentially dilutive common stock (in thousands) (diluted)	<u>69,181</u>	<u>69,148</u>
Diluted EPS (NTD)	<u>\$ 2.44</u>	<u>2.15</u>

(11) Operating revenue from contracts with customers

	Three months ended March 31, 2019	Three months ended March 31, 2018
Primary geographic markets		
China	\$ 137,770	173,005
United States	139,355	110,056
Taiwan	63,500	70,778
Hong Kong	51,659	-
Other	<u>33,568</u>	<u>36,432</u>
	<u>\$ 425,852</u>	<u>390,271</u>

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements

	Three months ended March 31, 2019	Three months ended March 31, 2018
Main Product		
RF Front-End devices and modules	\$ 425,852	390,271

(12) Remuneration of employees and directors

According to the Company Articles of Incorporation, the Company should distribute remuneration to employees and directors not less than 5% and not more than 1.5% of annual profits, respectively, after offsetting accumulated deficits, if any. The aforementioned profit is the net profit before income tax excluding the remuneration to employees and directors for each period. Only employees, including employees of affiliate companies that meet certain conditions are subject to the abovementioned remuneration which to be distributed in stock or cash.

For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, the Company estimated the remuneration to employees amounting to \$11,280 thousand and \$9,466 thousand, respectively, and remuneration to directors amounting to \$3,384 thousand and \$2,843 thousand, respectively. The estimated amounts mentioned above are calculated based on the net profit before tax, excluding the remuneration to employees and directors of each period, multiplied by the percentage of remuneration to employees and directors as specified in the Company's Articles of Incorporation. These remunerations were included in the operating costs or operating expenses of the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018. The differences between the actual distributed amounts as determined by the Board of Directors and those recognized in the financial statements, if any, shall be accounted for as changes in accounting estimated and recognized in profit or loss in the following year. If remuneration to employees is resolved to be distributed in stock, the number of shares is determined by dividing the amount of remuneration by the closing price of the shares on the day preceding the Board of Directors.

Remuneration to employees for 2018 and 2017 in the amounts of \$50,560 thousand and \$54,210 thousand, respectively, and remuneration to director for 2018 and 2017 in the amounts of \$15,168 thousand and \$16,263 thousand, respectively, in cash for payment has been approved in the meeting of Board of Directors. The aforementioned approved amounts are the same as the amounts charged against earnings of 2018 and 2017. The information about the Company's remuneration to employees and directors is available at the Market Observation Post System website.

(13) Financial instruments

Except for the following disclosure, there was no significant change in the fair value of the Company's financial instruments and degree of exposure to credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk arising from financial instruments. For the related information, please refer to note 6(14) of the financial statement for the year ended December 31, 2018.

A. Credit risk

(a) Exposure of credit risk

The carrying amount of financial and contract assets represents the maximum credit exposure.

(b) Concentration of credit risk

The major customers of the Company are centralized in the electronics industry. As of March 31, 2019, December 31, 2018 and March 31, 2018, the Company's notes and account receivable (including related parties) were both concentrated on 5 customers, whose accounts represented 60%, 64% and 56% of the account receivables, respectively. For the information of credit risk exposure of notes and accounts receivable, please refer to note 6(2).

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements

As of March 31, 2019, December 31, 2018 and March 31, 2018, the Company's cash in bank and time deposits were both concentrated on one financial institution, whose accounts represented 74%, 85% and 73% of the cash and cash equivalents and other financial assets, respectively. Thus, credit risk is significantly centralized. To reduce cash risk, the Company evaluates financial institutions' financial positions and credit rating periodically. After the assessment, management does not expect significant losses.

(c) Credit risk of financial assets measured at amortized cost

The Company financial assets at amortized cost include cash and cash equivalents, notes and receivables, and time deposits on other financial assets. About their information of credit risk exposure, please refer note 6(1) and (2).

The above-mentioned of financial assets are considered to be of low risk, and thus, the impairment provision recognized during the period was limited to 12 months expected losses. For the Company's assessment on whether credit risk is to be of low risk, please refer note 4(6) of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

B. Liquidity risk

The following table shows the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments impact.

	Carrying amount (Contractual cash flows)	Within 6 month
March 31, 2019		
Non-derivative financial liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 39,736	39,736
Payables to contractors and equipment	45,694	45,694
	<u>\$ 85,430</u>	<u>85,430</u>
December 31, 2018		
Non-derivative financial liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 45,704	45,704
Payables to contractors and equipment	52,527	52,527
	<u>\$ 98,231</u>	<u>98,231</u>
March 31, 2018		
Non-derivative financial liabilities		
Accounts payable	\$ 43,919	43,919
Payables to contractors and equipment	5,554	5,554
	<u>\$ 49,473</u>	<u>49,473</u>

The Company did not expect that the cash flows included in the maturity analysis could occur significantly earlier or at significantly different amounts.

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements

C. Currency risk

(a) The Company's significant exposure to foreign currency risk was as follows:

	March 31, 2019			December 31, 2018			March 31, 2018		
	Foreign Currency	Exchange Rate	NTD	Foreign Currency	Exchange Rate	NTD	Foreign Currency	Exchange Rate	NTD
<u>Financial assets</u>									
<u>Monetary items</u>									
USD	\$ 9,965	30.770	306,623	10,971	30.665	336,426	23,860	29.055	693,252
JPY	455,583	0.2763	125,878	258,641	0.2762	71,437	280,831	0.2719	76,358
<u>Financial liabilities</u>									
<u>Monetary items</u>									
USD	221	30.870	6,822	346	30.765	10,645	449	29.155	13,091
JPY	19,051	0.2803	5,340	18,892	0.2802	5,294	26,193	0.2759	7,227

(b) Sensitivity analysis

The Company's exposure to foreign currency risk arises from the translation of the foreign currency exchange gains and losses on cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, other receivables, accounts payable, and other payable that are denominated in foreign currency. Depreciation or appreciation of the NTD by 1% against USD and JPY at March 31, 2019 and 2018, while all other variables were remained constant, would have increased (decreased) the net profit after tax by \$3,363 thousand and \$5,994 thousand, respectively. The analysis is performed on the same basis for both periods.

(c) Gains or losses on monetary item

Since the Company has many kinds of functional currency, the information on foreign exchange loss on monetary items is disclosed by total amount. For the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, foreign exchange gain (loss), including realized and unrealized portions, amounted to \$1,109 thousand and (\$11,448) thousand, respectively.

D. Interest rate risk

Please refer to the attached note for the liquidity risk and the Company's interest rate exposure to its financial liabilities.

The following sensitivity analysis is based on the risk exposure to interest rates on the derivatives and non-derivatives financial instruments on the reporting date. For variable rate instrument, the sensitivity analysis assumes the variable rate liabilities are outstanding for the whole year on the reporting date. The Company's internal management reported the increases (decreases) in the interest rates and the exposure to changes in interest rates of 1% is considered by management to be a reasonable change of interest rate.

The Company's exposure to Interest rate risk arises from the bank deposit interest rates change. If the interest rate had increased (decreased) by 1%, the Company's net profit after tax would have increased (decreased) by \$4,831 thousand and \$5,100 thousand for the three months ended March 31, 2019 and 2018, all other variable factors that remain constant.

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements

E. Fair value

The carrying amounts of the Company's non-derivative financial instruments-current, including financial assets at amortized cost , such as cash and cash equivalents, notes and receivables (including related parties), and other financial assets, and financial liabilities at amortized cost, such as accounts payable and payables to contractors and equipment, were considered to approximate their fair value due to their short-term nature.

(14) Financial risk management

There were no significant change in the Company's financial risk management and policies as disclosed in note 6(15) of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018.

(15) Capital management

The objectives and policies of capital management of the Company have been applied consistently with those described in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018. Also, there were no significant changes in the Company's capital management information as disclosed in the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018. Refer to note 6(16) of the financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2018 for the relevant information.

7. Related-party transactions:

(1) Names and relationship with related parties

The followings are entities that have had transactions with the Company during the periods covered in the financial statements.

<u>Names of the related parties</u>	<u>Relationships</u>
Johanson Technology Inc. (JOHANSON)	The Company's director
Scientific Components Corporation (doing business as <u>Mini-Circuits(MINI-CKT)</u>)	The Company's director
Hsin Chang Construction Corporation	The Company's director

(2) Significant transactions with related parties

A. Operating revenue

The amounts of significant sales transactions between the Company and related parties were as follow:

	Three months ended <u>March 31, 2019</u>	Three months ended <u>March 31, 2018</u>
Key management personnel — JOHANSON	\$ 99,932	81,364
Key management personnel — MINI-CKT	37,812	28,539
	<u>\$ 137,744</u>	<u>109,903</u>

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements

B. Receivables from related parties

<u>Categories</u>	<u>Account</u>	<u>March 31, 2019</u>	<u>December 31, 2018</u>	<u>March 31, 2018</u>
Key management personnel – JOHANSON	Receivables from related parties	\$ 67,923	112,365	81,129
	Bad Debt Provision	(679)	(1,123)	(811)
Key management personnel – MINI-CKT	Receivables from related parties	18,110	22,777	14,472
	Bad Debt Provision	(181)	(228)	(196)
		<u>\$ 85,173</u>	<u>133,791</u>	<u>94,594</u>

The selling price and collection terms of sales to related parties were determined in the economic environment and market competition, and were not significantly different from those with third-party customers.

C. Consulting Service for Construction Engineering

As of December 31, 2018, Hsin Chang Construction Corporation provided consulting service for construction engineering amounted to \$781 thousand.

	<u>Construction and equipment payable</u>		
	<u>March 31, 2019</u>	<u>December 31, 2018</u>	<u>March 31, 2018</u>
Hsin Chang Construction Corporation	<u>0</u>	<u>781</u>	<u>0</u>

D. Other

	<u>Amount</u>		<u>Other current liabilities</u>		
	<u>Three months ended March 31, 2019</u>	<u>Three months ended March 31, 2018</u>	<u>March 31, 2019</u>	<u>December 31, 2018</u>	<u>March 31, 2018</u>
	JOHANSON	<u>\$ 1,072</u>	<u>1,055</u>	<u>645</u>	<u>697</u>

(3) Transactions with key management personnel

The key management personnel compensation was comprised as below:

	<u>Three months ended March 31, 2019</u>	<u>Three months ended March 31, 2018</u>
Short-term employee benefits	\$ 18,590	17,789
Post-employment benefits	27	64
	<u>\$ 18,617</u>	<u>17,853</u>

8. Pledged assets:

The carrying amounts of pledged assets were as follows:

<u>Pledge assets</u>	<u>Pledged to secure</u>	<u>March 31, 2019</u>	<u>December 31, 2018</u>	<u>March 31, 2018</u>
Time deposits				
(Other financial assets-current)	Customs duty guarantee	\$ 2,000	2,000	2,000
Land				
(Property, plant and equipment)	Short-term borrowings	168,944	168,944	168,944
		<u>\$ 170,944</u>	<u>170,944</u>	<u>170,944</u>

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements

9. Commitments and contingencies:

- (1) As of March 31, 2019, December 31, 2018 and March 31, 2018, the outstanding letters of credit for the Company's purchases of machinery and equipment and raw materials amounted to \$7,002 thousand, \$35,353 thousand and \$2,183 thousand, respectively.
- (2) As of March 31, 2019, December 31, 2018 and March 31, 2018, the Company purchased machinery and equipment and the unpaid amount was \$498,848 thousand, \$592,938 thousand and \$702,800 thousand, respectively.
- (3) Bank guarantees of the Company's purchases of raw materials, machinery and equipment amounted to \$2,000 thousand, as of March 31, 2019.

10. Losses due to major disasters: None

11. Subsequent events: None

12. Other:

- (1) The employee benefits, depreciation and amortization expenses, categorized by function, were as follows:

	Three months ended March 31, 2019			Three months ended March 31, 2018		
	Operating costs	Operating expenses	Total	Operating costs	Operating expenses	Total
Employee benefits						
Salaries	26,136	27,125	53,261	26,166	24,029	50,195
Labor and health insurance	2,420	1,577	3,997	2,471	1,600	4,071
Pension	932	793	1,725	958	791	1,749
Directors remuneration	3,079	359	3,438	2,588	316	2,904
Others	1,187	620	1,807	1,202	620	1,822
Depreciation	33,465	4,014	37,479	31,481	3,396	34,877
Amortization	-	75	75	-	125	125

- (2) Seasonality of operations:

The operations are not affected by seasonal factors or cyclical factors.

13. Other disclosures:

- (1) Information on significant transactions:

A. Loans to other parties: None

B. Guarantees and endorsements for other parties: None

Advanced Ceramic X Corporation
Notes to Financial Statements

- C. Securities held as of March 31, 2019 (excluding investment in subsidiaries, associates and joint ventures): None
- D. Individual securities acquired or disposed off with accumulated amount exceeding the lower of NTD\$300 million or 20% of the capital stock: None
- E. Acquisition of individual real estate with amount exceeding the lower of NTD\$300 million or 20% of the capital stock:

(In thousands of New Taiwan Dollars)

Company Name	Types of Property	Transaction Date	Transaction Amount	Payment Term	Counter-party	Nature of Relationships	Prior Transaction of Related Counter-party				Price reference	Purpose of Acquisition	Other Terms
							Owner	Relationships	Transfer Date	Amount			
The company	New construction plant	2017.11.7	663,695	180,142	Xu Yuan Construction Corp.	-	N/A	N/A	N/A	N/A	Bidding	Manufacturing purpose	None

- F. Disposal of individual real estate with amount exceeding the lower of NTD\$300 million or 20% of the capital stock: None
- G. Related-party transactions for purchases and sales with amounts exceeding the lower of NTD\$100 million or 20% of the capital stock: None
- H. Receivables from related parties with amounts exceeding the lower of NT\$100 million or 20% of capital stock: None
- I. Trading in derivative instruments: None

- (2) Information on investments: None
- (3) Information on investment in Mainland China: None

(14) Segment information:

The profit or loss, assets and liabilities of the operation segment were consistent with the related accounts shown in the balance sheet and comprehensive income statement of the Company.